

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.102 OF 2021

Orbit Investment Securities Services PLC .. Petitioners

Versus

Union of India
through the Ministry of Finance
& Others .. Respondents

Adv. Aditya Udeshi with *Adv. Sanjay Sangahvi i/b. Adv. Sanjay Udeshi & Co., for the Petitioners.*

Adv. Subir Kumar with *Adv. Vaishnavi Pawar, Darshil Desai and Adv. Niyanta Trivdei, for Respondent Nos 1 to 5 .*

Ms. Sarah Navodia *i/b. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, for Respondent No.6.*

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**
DATE: JUNE 10, 2025

P. C.

1. In the above matter M/s. ICICI Securities Ltd., has been joined as Respondent No.7 pursuant to an Order dated 12th June, 2024. According to the Petitioner, M/s. ICICI Securities Ltd has been served as far back as on 19th June, 2024. We find from the record that no Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of M/s. ICICI Securities Ltd and none have appeared on behalf of it.

2. In these circumstances, Registry is directed to issue notice to Respondent No. 7 (M/s. ICICI Securities Ltd.), returnable on 8th July, 2025. Humdust permitted. In addition to the Court notice, the Advocate for the Petitioner is permitted to serve Respondent No.7 with the papers and proceedings in the above Petition along with a copy of this order, by private notice as well, informing that the matter will now come up on 8th July, 2025.

3. We trust that M/s. ICICI Securities Ltd., shall appear before this Court on the next occasion.

4. Respondent No.6 has tendered its Affidavit in Reply in Court today, which is taken on record.

5. Stand over to 8th July, 2025.

6. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]